File No. 110151 . Committee Item No, __ 2
: ' " Board ltem No. ~

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS |
- AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST _

Committee: Budget and Finance SUB-Committee .Date: April 27..201 1-

Board of Supervisors Meeting Date # W
Cmte Board - _ ' |
Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Report

Ethics Form 126

Introduction Form (for hearmgs)
DepartmentlAgency Cover Letter and/or Report
Mou- -

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget .

Contract/Agreement

Award Letter

Application

L]

NOOOOOCORICOR ORI
;DDDDDDDEDDEDQBD

X
m

OOooo®

(Use ba\'ck.s"ide if additional space is heeded)

COEI0e

Completed by:_Victor Young , Date: _April 2242011
Completed by:z e‘a‘n Date: / /,ﬁ

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet fo a document that exceeds 25
pages. The complete document is in the file. -

Packet Contents Checklist ' i . 51601




N N N N N N - - —_ - - - . —_ -

FILE NO._110151_ ) - OF. NANCE NO.

RO#11012
SA#12

(

[Appropriating $6, 995 000 of State Loans - West Marina Yacht Harbor Renovatlons for
FY2010-2011] . _

v

Ordinance'appropriating $6,995,000 of loan funding from the California Department of

Boating and, Wg'te!;yvayé for the renovation of the West Harbo'r'of.the San Francisco

e

e &y R
Marina Yacht Harbor in the Department of Recreation and Park for FY2010-2011.
Be it ordained by the People of the City and County‘ of San Francisco:

Séction 1. The sources of fundmg outhned below are herein approprlated fo reflect the

| funding avallable for Fiscal Year 2010—2011

‘SCURCES 'Appropriati'on ’ ' ' | (
o Fund Index Code / Project Subobject o Descriptiop | Amount
- Code | |
2S CRF RPA - ‘ REC'YACHTHARB © 80199 - Préceeds' Loan from'thc:a = $6,995,000

REC- Marina Yacht Project;: CRPMWH_01 from Other Long Gali{‘ornia Department

Harbor Fund Marina West Harbor Term Obligations . of Boating and
Renovation L Waterways
Total SOURCES Appropriation- : o ' $6,995,000

L, &‘ .
LU e A W Args g e F ‘;

(

Supervisor Mark E. Farrell | | Page 1 of 3
Board of Supervisors . :

42




-\

© 0o 'N oo A W N

U1_-l>-(a>l\)—\0(0'00\l0)~(ﬂ-l>-ooi<;:'8

Sectio.n 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated in the Subobject 06700

. Buildings, Structuré,s, and Imp_rovéments; and reflects the projected uses of funding to support

the Marina Yacht Harbor — West Harbor Renovations for the Recreation .and Park Departmenf

for Fiscal Year 2010-2011.

USES Appropriation

.f Fund ) Index Code | Project
. o Code
2S CRF RPA - RECYACHTHARB
REC-Marina * Project: GRPMWH_01
Yacht Harbor Marina West Harbbr ‘
Fund . Renovation

Total USES Appropriation

Supervisor Mark E. Farrell
Board of Supervisors

Subobject
06700 Buildings, _
Structures, and
{mprovement Project —

Budget -

‘18"

Deséﬁpﬁon

Renovation of -

West Harbor in

Marina Yacht

Harbor

Amount

$6,995,000

$6,995,000

Page 2 of 3




N N N N N - — - — —_ -~ - —_ -

N
a1

FUNDS AVAILABLE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DENNISJ HERRERA, CltyA’ctorney

L Bacd”

Deputy City Attorney

Z

BEN ROSENFIELD

Controller

e a ——

9&5

Date: 02/08/2011

(

Page 3 of 3




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-CUWMITTEE MEETING ' ' APRIL 27,2011

"ltem 2 B - "~ [Departments:.
File 11-0151 - Recreatlon and Park Department (RPD)
(Continued from March 2, 2011)

Leglslatlve Objective

e The proposed ordinance would appropriate ‘a $6,995,000 loan from the Cahforma Department of
Boating and Waterways (DBW) to be used for the renovation of the West Harbor Project of the
Recreat1on and Park Department (RPD) Marina Yacht Harbor. .

Key Pomts_

o The West Harbor Renovation Project includes (a) demolition of 327 existing berths and construction of
325 reconﬁgured berths, (b) upgrading the electrical and water dock utilities, and (c) harbor dredging.

e On December 5, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved a $25,850,000 State loan, on a cost
" reimbursement basis, to complete the West Harbor Renovation Project. However, due to State budgetary
issues, the State notified the RPD that the loan was reduced by $2,355,000 to $23,495,000.

e On April 2, 2009, the Board of Superv1sors approved $16,500,000 loan funds to the RPD, out of the
total loan of $23,495,000. On January 11, 2011, the State notified the RPD regarding the availability of
the remaining loan amount of $6,995,000 for the West Ha.rbor Renovation Project.

Fiscal Impacts

e Currently, the West Harbor Renovation Prolect’s total estimated .cost is $24,810, OOO which is
$1,315,000 more than the total available $23,495,000 State loan. The RPD plans to allocate $1,315,000
from the Marina Yacht Harbor Project Fund, which has a total balance of $4, 000 000 as of February
2011, of which $2,700,000 i$ pledged to the West Harbor.

e Repayment of the total State principal loan of $23,495,000 plus $22,583,355 interest (based on an
interest rate of 4.5 percent per annum) will cost the RPD a total of $46,078,355. RPD would make
annual loan repayments of lesser amounts in early years increasing to $1,426,000 annually over a total
of 35 years. The RPD plans to repay the State loan funds from annual net income from the West Harbor
operations, which accrue to the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund. Pursuant to the loan agreement between
RPD and the State, the RPD must maintain a minimum debt coverage ratio of 1. 25 of net income plus
prior year’s cumulative surplus to annual debt service.

o The RPD allocated a ten percent construction contingency of $1,875,598. If this contingency is not
sufficient to cover construction cost overruns, the RPD will finance such costs from the Marina Yacht
Harbor Fund which has a total fund balance of $4,000,000, of which $2,700,000 is for the West Harbor.

o The Board of Supervisors previously approved a 37 percent rate increase in berth rental rates in the
"~ “West Harbor, which are projected to be sufﬁ01ent to meet the State’s debt obligations under the

proposed loan agreement.

'Recommendation

o Approve the proposed ordinance._

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

45




" BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-CuwIMITTEE MEETING . : APRIL 27, 2011

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

Charter Sect1on 9.105 requ1res that amendments to the annual appropr1at1on ordinance be
approved by ordinance of the Board of Supervisors, and not be adopted unless the
Controller certlﬁes the availability of funds.

Background
The San Francisco Marina Yacht Harbor consists of two- harbors, located approximately
one-half mile east of the Golden Gate Bridge and west of Fort Mason: (a) the West-
Harbor, which consists of 327 berths, and (b) the East Harbor, which consists of 342
berths. The West Harbor Renovation Project would consist of the (a) demolition of 327
- existing berths and construction of 325 reconfigured berths, (b) upgradmg the electrical
and water dock utlhtles and (c) harbor dredging. -

- According to Ms. Mary Hobson, Project Director at the Recreation and Park Department.
(RPD) Capital Improvement Division, the East Harbor Renovation Project is currently
unfunded, and there is no set schedule for its implementation. The project scope would

~ consist of the (a) demolition of existing and construction of new docks, slips, gangways
and gates, (b) upgrades to dockside utilities, (c)-maintenance dredging, (d) installation of
a new pump station, () installation of a new floating breakwater, (f) upgrade to the boat
launch facility and adjacent dry boat storage yard, (g) renovatlon of the restrooms, and
(h) construction of a new mamtena.nce facility.

According to Ms. Hobson, the RPD applied to the California Departmient of Boating and
Waterways (DBW) for State loan funding in 2002 in the amount of $42,000,000 to
renovate both the East Harbor and the West Harbor. Subsequently, the East Harbor
Renovation Project and the West Harbor Renovation Project were divided into two
separate projects. Ms. Hobson advises that the East Harbor Renovation Project loan
funds from the State will be recon51dered for approval by the State at an undetermined

date in the future

On February 21, 2008, the RPD was awarded a State loan of $25,850,000 from the DBW
to fund the above-described West Harbor Renovation Project. On December 5, 2008, the
Board of Supervisors approved the acceptance of the $25,850,000 loan from the State for
the West Harbor Renovation Project (Resolution No. 491-08, File No. 08-1329).
According to Ms. Katharine Petrucione, Director of Administration and Finance for the
RPD, this State loan is on a cost reimbursement basis, such that the RPD must first
expend RPD funds and then submit claims to the State to get reimbursed for any
expenditures on the West Harbor Renovation Project up to the maximum loan amount.

‘On March 16, 2009, the State notified the RPD that (a) due to State budget problems, the
original loan amount of $25,850,000 was being reduced to $23,495,000, a reduction of

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS , " ‘ " BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
‘ 22 -
46




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-_OMMITTEE MEETING ‘ : APRIL 27,2011

" $2,355,000, and (b) $16,500,000 of loan funds Were currently available for the RPD, out

of the total loan of $23,495,000, for the West Harbor Renovation Project. The
$16,500,000 was approved by the Board of Superv1sors on April 2, 2009 (Ordinance No.

© 44-09, File 09-0131).

According to Ms. Hobson, the interest rate on the unpaid balance of the amended loan of
$23,495,000 is 4.5 percent per annum. Ms. Hobson advises that repayment of the total -
$23,495,000 principal State loan plus interest costs of $22,583,355 over 35 years will
result in total loan repayments from the RPD to the State of $46,078,355. The RPD will

- make annual payments that gradually increase over the first eight years “of the loan,
leveling off at an annual payment of $1,426,000. The loan principal and interest

repayments are not requited to begin until FY 2012-2013, when the West Harbor
Renovation Project is completed. Pursuant to the terms of the loan agreement between
the RPD and the State, the RPD is requlred to maintain a minimum debt coverage ratio
of 1.25 of net income plus prior year’s cumulative surplus to annual debt service. -

According to Ms. Petrucione, the State has required the RPD to begin making interest
only. payments in August 2010, on State loan funds already reimbursed by the State to -
the RPD for costs incurred for the West Harbor Renovation Project. As of February
2011, Ms. Petrucione advises that the RPD has received total reimbursements of
$1,480,000 from the State, such that to date, the RPD has repaid the State a total of
$20,085 in interest expenses. Ms. Petrucione advises that the State is not requiring the
RPD to demonstrate a minimum debt service ratio until the West Harbor Renovation
Project is completed and the State fully reimburses the RPD for all expenditures. . Ms.
Petrucione advises that the RPD is making the interest only payments to the State from
annual net income from the West Harbor operations revenues, which accrue to the

* Marina Yacht Harbor Fund, ‘a special revenue fund administered by the RPD. The
© Marina Yacht Harbor's revenues are recovered from berth rental fees and concession

_revenues. Such revenues are also used to pay for operating expenses, as well as facilities

maintenance and capital repairs to the existing Marina Yacht Harbor facilities.

Ms. Hobson advises that, based on a competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) process,
preliminary design and technical investigations of the West Harbor Renovation Project
was completed by the firm, Winzler & Kelly, on December 31, 2009 for a total cost of -

" $1,966,410. Ms. Hobson also advises that the RPD entered into an emergency sole
- source agreement with Salt River Inc. in 2009 ‘at a cost of $198,900 to perform urgent

dredging’ activities. Ms Hobson adv1ses that a number of factors led to the emergency .
agreement: (a) a different firm that was previously secured by the RPD through a
competitive bid process withdrew from the agreement, (b) the window of opportunity to

. dredge was going to lapse because the RPD could only dredge during six months of the

year, and (c) sediment was accumulating, such that boats would not be able to enter and
exit the West Harbor. Ms. Hobson adds that the RPD also entered into a competitively

I Ms. Hobson advises that dredging excavates valueless underwater bottom sediments and disposes of them
at a different location.

SANFRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS g ~ BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

.23
417




~ BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-Uu6MITTEE MEETING | ‘ APRIL 27,2011

bid agreement w1th Vortex Marme Inc. at a cost of $403,704 in 2010 to complete a
needed sandmining® project in the West Harbor.

Ms. Hobson advises that, on September 21, 2010 and November 4, 2010, the RPD
secured two of the three required construction permits from the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board and the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission, respectively, in order to begin the construction project phase of the West
"Harbor Renovation Project: According to Ms. Hobson, the third required permit is being
secured from the Army Corps of Engineers and is expected to be obtained in March 2011.

On October 8, 2010, the RPD issued a competitive bid for the construction of the West
Harbor Renovation Project. On December 15, 2010, the RPD received two bids from
“four ‘qualified firms. Based on the two bids received, the RPD awarded a construction -
agreement on January 20, 2011 to the lowest-bidder firm, Dutra Construction Inc., in the
amount of $18,755,348. Under this $18,755,348 construction agreement, Dutra
Construction Inc. will provide (a) maintenance dredgmg, (b) seawall repairs, (c)
hazardous material handling, (d) site landscaping, (¢) breakwater repairs, and (f) utility
infrastructure work. Construction is expected to begin the first week of May 2011. In
accordance with Section 9.118 of the City’s Charter, construction agreements are not
subject to the Board of Supervisors approval.

The reduced State total loan award of $23,495,000, less the previously allotted State loan
funds to RPD of $16,500,000. resulted in a remaining balance of State loan funds of
$6,995,000. On, January 11, 2011, the State notified the RPD as to the availability of the .
remaining loan funds of $6,995,000 ($23,495,000 less $16,500,000) to be used for the
construction project phase of the West Harbor Renovation Project.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

»
-
.
-
-
-
-
- -
¥
.
.
»

The proposed ordinance would appropriate State loan proceeds of $6,995,000, which is_
the remaining loan instaliment from the total State loan amount of $23,495,000, for the
- Marina Yacht Harbor’s West Harbor Renovation Project. _

The proposed appropriation of $6,995,000 in State lean proceeds would be used by the
RPD to partially fund the West Harbor Renovation Project’s construction agreement of
$18,755,348 with Dutra Construction Inc

FISCAL IMPACTS

- A
»

Currently, the West Harbor Renovation Projéct is estimated to cost a total of
$24,810,000, which is $1,315,000 more than the total reduced State loan amount of
$23,495,000. According to Ms. Petrucione, the RPD will allocate $l,315,QOO

2 Ms. Hobson advises that sandmining operations result in the excavation and sale of underwater bottom
sediments with value, such as sand and other mineral deposits, which are then sold at market value.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SU_PERVISORS . BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
' 2-4 '

48




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-CVMITTEE MEETING : - . APRIL 27,2011 -

($24 810,000 less $23,495,000) from the RPD’s Marina Yacht Harbor Project Fund, to
_ fund the difference between the costs to complete the West Harbor Renovation Project
and available State loans. According to Ms. Petrucione, as of February 2011, the total
Matrina Yacht Harbor Project Fund’s balance is approximately $4,000,000, of which
$2,700,000 is pledged to the West Harbor. .

Attachment I, provided by Ms. Hobson, provides a budget for the West Harbor
Renovation Project. As shown in Attachment I, the budget of $24,810,000 is divided into
two major categories: (a) $3,576,451 for Design and Engineering, Construction Services
and Regulatory Agency Approval expenditures, and (b) $21,233,550 for Construction
expenditures. ‘According to Ms. Petrucione, a total of approximately $2,569,014 of the
‘total estimated project cost of $24,810,000 has been expended to date, including (a)
$1,966,410 for design and engineering, (b) $198,900 for emergency dredging, and (c)
$403,704 for other dredging activities. Ms. Petrucione advises that, to date, the State has
reimbursed $1,480,000 in State loan funds to the RPD. :

According to Ms. Hobson, the subject $6,995,000 loan amount from the State is subject
to the same loan terms as the initial loan amount of $16,500,000, including an annual
interest rate of 4.5 percent on the unpaid loan balance. As noted above, the City must
first incur the costs and then submit claims to the State for reimbursement up to the
rhaximum $23,495,000 State loan. Repayment of the entire $23,495,000 State loan plus
$22,583,355 of interest expense at a rate of 4.5 percent per year over 35 years will result
in the RPD incurring total costs of $46,078,355. To repay the entire $46,078,355 to the
State, RPD would make annual paymients which would increase each year over the first
eight years, then level off at an annual rate of $1,426,000 each, year for 27 additional

years.

According to Ms. Hobson, the RPD plans to repay the entire $46 078,355 State loan and
interest expenses from increased annual net income® from the West Harbor operat1ons
Ms. Petrucione advises that annual revenues, including berth rental fees, and concession
revenues from the West Harbor operations, accrue to the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund.
‘The estimated revenues from the berth rental fees, concession revenues and the
associated cash flow projections and debt coverage ratios from FY 2010-2011 through
FY 2045-2046 are shown in Attachment 1, prov1ded by Ms. Petrucione. = -

Ms. Petrucione notes that the Board of Supemsors prev1ously approved mcreases to the
berth rental rates of approximately 37 percent in FY 2012-2013 to cover the. total
$23,495,000 State loan. According to Ms. Petrucione, the terms of the subject $6,995,000
State loan requires that the RPD create a separate Escrow Account, funded over ten-
years, to provide two years of set-aside loan payments, or approximately $2,852,000
($1,426,000 times two years) as add1t10na1 security to the State for repayment of the State

3On November 19, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved Ordinance No. 0307-08 (Flle No. 08-1328),
which authorized the RPD to increase the West Harbor berth rental fees by approxunately 37 percent per
berth in FY 2012-2013, or upon completion of the West Harbor Renovation Project in order to offset the
costs of the anticipated renovation of the West Harbor, to be funded with the total State loan fund proceeds

of $23,495,000.
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, , v , BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
- 2-5
49 -




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-LulmVIFT'i‘EE MEETING , ) ' " APRIL 27,2011

loan. As shown i in Attachment II, RPD ant1clpates contributing approximately $673,000
in FY 2012-2013 and then between $190,000 to $300,000 annually each of the following’
nine years to provide approximately $2,852,000 into this Escrow Account Set Aside.

As noted above, pursuant to the terms of the loan agreement between the RPD and the -
State, the RPD is requlred to maintain, at a minimum, a debt coverage ratio of 1.25 of net
‘income plus prior year’s cumulative surplus to annual debt service. As shown in
Attachment I, the total Marina Yacht Harbor revenues, including the berth rental fees,
will result in estimated debt coverage ratios ranging from 2.10 in FY 2016-2017 and FY
2017-2018 to 26.60 in FY 2045-2046, which exceeds the State’s requlred minimum debt
coverage ratio of 1.25. As noted above, this assumes an increase in berth rental rates of
37 percent in FY 2012-2013, as prev1ous1y approved by the Board of Supervisors.

Addltlonally, as shown in Attachment II, the estimated revenues from berth rental fee
increases, beginning in FY 2012-2013, are pmJected to result in a cumulative surplus, of
approxmlately $37,928,000 for the West Harbor by FY 2045-2046. The berth rental fee
increases, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors, will assist in enabling the
RPD to (a) fully pay the projected debt service costs associated with the subject State
loan, (b) fund the State required $2,852,000 Escrow Account Set Aside, and (c) fund
a ongomg capital and mamtenance repairs needed by the West Harbor.

According to Ms. Petrucione and as shown-in Attachment I, the RPD has allocated a
contingency amount of $1,875,598, or ten percent of the $18,755,348 in the construction
budget in the event that construction costs exceed available funding. If this contingency
fund is not sufficient to cover potential cost overruns, the RPD plans to finance the
additional costs through the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund, which, as noted above, has a
fund balance of $4,000, 000 as of February 2011, of which $2,700,000 is pledged to the -

"West Harbor.

POLICY CONSIDERATION

The Budget and Leg1slat1ve Analyst previously reported that RPD was assuming berth
. rental rates would need to increase approx1mate1y 45 percent in FY 2012-2013, when the
West Harbor Renovation Project is completed, in order to repay the State for the subject
loan funds, create the State-required Escrow Account Set-Aside of approximately
$2,852,000, and meet the State’s required 1.25 percent debt coverage ratio. This was in
contrast to the Board of Supervisors previous approval of an approximately 37 percent
increases in berth rental rates in the West Harbor, not 45 percent. However as shown in
Attachment II provided by Ms. Petrucione, RPD received a revised debt service schedule
from the State which assumes that debt service costs ramp up over the first eight years of
the loan and which extends the State loan by five years from 30 years to 35 years, thus
reducing the annual loan costs. This annual reduction in debt service costs will enable
RPD to make a greater annual contribution to the State-required Escrow Account Set

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-6 '

50




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB  ~ MMITTEE MEETING : . APRIL 27,2011

Aside in the first year that RPD must fund the Set Aside and a reduced contribution in
later years. This changes the department’s cash flow projections and - allows the
department to fund the Escrow Account Set Aside with the 37 percent previously
approved increases in berth rental rates and the assoc1ated projected revenues that would
be received by RPD. Therefore, no further increases in the berth rental rates would be
required in order to allow the RPD to fully meet the subject loan obligations.

RECONMMENDATION

Approve the proposed ordinance, © % 2\@

Harvey M. Rose

-
.
.
-
.
| - v .

cc: Supervisor Chu
Supervisor Mirkatimi
Supervisor Kim
President Chiu
Supervisor Avalos
~ Supervisor Campos-
Supervisor Cohen .
Supervisor Elsbernd
"+~ Supervisor Farrell -
Supervisor Mar *
Supervisor Wiener
Clerk of the Board
- Cheryl Adamis : : . g
Controller ' ' : , _ g - )
Greg Wagner ' : S S

‘ SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - o Bt‘JDGET AND I:.EGISLATIVE ANALYST




‘ 3038‘)" MARIN‘AYACHT H“"BOR WEST HARBDR RENOVATION

FUNDING PLAN
10/14/2010 '

DBW CONTRACT | - CURRENT .
-1 _BLLOWANCES BUDGET -

i W*h T L, EEN) M‘; TS AT
N S A : :
PROJECT CONTINGENCY (UNALLDCATED)

TOTAL; PRUJECT- COSTS. Roudd to $4,610.000"
. g9ig
52

Attachment I

Princlpal Constuctinn Construction : : B '
D/B Phass | - Dutrs Construction ~ ~ ° : S $12 528,506.00
D/8 Phasge 2 ~ Dutra Construction .. . o 86 226 842,000
Construetion Continganey {10%)- S $1 BV?5535.DD
. n.ﬂlstth.er Collsti'hctlun. N i . — .
- 1__Dredging Contract - 2009, Salt River - .. . R 198 800,008 . -
Dr edgmg Cuntract 2010, Vortex Maring — . $403704.00
RN BB i , T PR )
legn&Engmsnrmg . R - ' ; i
Dasing/Endinasring: Winziar & Kelly . : -] §1.966410.00
"HM Sampling & Testing: AGSHKennstic -' §71.776.00
M Assessment; Winzler & Kallv : . : $16.252.00
Phass | Environmental  Assessment; Dageling - - %8 740,00
Histatic Rasnurces Rpt: CareyFumgo N - §2400.00
Haz Mat T esting; North Tower Environmental - | i - §3301.88] -
] - N - §2_,B19ADQ.DU . $2,g7 _§1BE.3
- [Construction Services. ) . i 1 ) i |
. Constriction Manadament ] 5 - ¥ 700 000.60
Materials Tesﬂanpeclallnspacnans . . § - §100p00.00
0 SE R ' . - : - §5.000.00
R o . §1,174,760.00 .. 5006 1 000.001
'|Reaulatory Agency Bpprovaks .- : T , 1
" |City Planning EIR Ammendmant - i : . 51184572
Ragional Water GQuality Board . i R - . §640.00
Bay Congareation & Development Commisgion - § I § _§39850.001 -
e . . P, $704 850,008 . §52.63572.
'I___.' i I i i - .7='_|! Bl ‘_." i 5 E_
A‘ P-rulect Manuqement N . : : s
- {RPD P j _ %500 000.00
BOEPM - ' e < e — . $75,000.00
Administration BT ' - 1
IBCM ContractAdmntBaselme] ' : . . ©§1220.001 -
BCM Contract Admin {Carey} " §122000] -
- |BCM Contract Admin (AGS/K nnenc) j - ] . ‘ §7 177.50
. |BCM Contract Admin (WKl - : N : ' _§1528.20
BCM Con ractAumnthrth aner] - o IR §910.00
BOE:Contract Pren . " : : $29,250.00
_MOD ADA Revjew _ - _ . > - §12.850.001
'Mlsc. v e . )
. EhtelBF‘S!Othgr _ - d N N $9.74U.-UU ,




"Attachment IT

Lozyy

. g fivcly EQSE%U{!%HE?W%UEE% DI ¥ 5% PIMIE) °L]
. . "O[ERIE A3 WP MEQ WoIT "9
) STRINS SNOIATIA £33 30117 J0 % wodn paceq aweme gy
_ "TwOL 30 3)1] 205 “yuS5003 e ‘sared ioq o0 Jjqe[iean pue pog ..&2nseﬁun_._Se_ﬁgq_aeius&snzniEhlezHSsﬁgaﬁnﬁu_nu__._ab.b k4
 Esusatly ueo ) Je °S UOMIAC] 2 WY Y wqrpg d asnasng gy
“Soqrepy 207 syustoasaxdan qud ojo5iq Jo Jye pow ddde sapetorn 0160 AJ Soqiet] yeex ) uy syafaxd moxdes soumn 71
dﬂn!#nﬁhﬂﬂﬂﬁvﬂﬂauﬂg 'E1-71 A3 "l Bmrido jny 10y oyt M 1w soRmyy .n_uaukﬁ._j!vci g}%ﬂiﬂﬁnﬁnﬁs&szé-ﬁ&ﬂ!—suanggﬂu n
ek sady hn—ugﬂgg!%g%i%ng- £1-21 X3V €121 X301 uoip|drmoo mrun Juad 24 45 18 PaInesd SOGTXE 694, I STII20 GOUNNSIUIETr ANTI8) JO S5EE DY
: IA 0 44§ 78 PRalS] oM SIS 00 Y SSHIER SO POV OGRS MM I0) $ANES 0] €1 T1 A5 000'0L$ &4 prewalons sjvansy 6
- ek 3d o4f 18 el soeanps g |
dl&uﬁu.uu?&gnﬁ.-mﬁtgungugguﬂhl %4£ 1€ OFERDAL SANmISY L
wnfadege e rabmemunsy 9 |
Sook 1d 946 Y8 PR saEamsT °¢
“P1-£1 GIINTNTTINT SESNEDCE 30 %25 STNNSSY HORAVH 1STA ‘NOLLYAONE
.52.ﬁomﬁm.ﬁﬁggzumEmnHmcgmozogaﬁmnzuﬁﬁmﬁgugzmﬁzmxo:ﬁgmox#gH§§m§£§5m§5=§cﬁﬁmﬁ
g poound ¥
ﬁnﬁ.sﬂnacaqmai__usn:ﬁ.o_éﬁuﬁnm?ﬂﬁ_ £ sscearouy 26a3] QI TPBX 0N IS iimﬁ?ési_-uanu 30 %06
!»Un*nﬂvn.uﬂaﬂqmusgnuuﬁﬁggg d
: s “£1-21 Agmimfed o .uﬂ.&suﬂ&_*ﬁ._ guﬁiumﬂuﬁl!a& S -01 AT T
99T 99T t3T_ OITZ w6l SSLIL ¥ron 8051 GLEl  asel  EVil  GLO1  i¥6 158 SOL  S89 :u S oy OV BLC VL E6Z %I L ST T 1T 0T or- @ 0T ¥r SiL Eo:.<xmo<ﬁ>ou._.ﬁn
NZSLES 6LI'SES S9STES VRUVES RTLIZS £6V'STS IV'ELS 0OS'IZS OITCISHESLIS 100518 1TXMIS TEVELS STITIS SOSIS [SL'6S CSCUS TIKLS GE695 FEISS' €5U'SS 95LYS IYS S5P'ES gel'es Isv'es SI0'CS TI'CS. OO0'ES L6675 96675 E265 9SKTS ws's o o' | SILNINS IATIVINWAD
SYLTS 1978 TBYTIS 95ETS SETTS TSOTS WIS VOIS TS COOTS O8YIS OSEIS GOCIS OTZIS- LIS MOS oS TSS SRS TS 9E9F  RISS CERST QU T T W™ WS oGS WS TS oS i SI'TRINS TYANNY
LT ST T FT ST 9o ST SBYT SikT  SorU Svl- ST Sorl ST SOFT  Swrl, 9eFl 9O ST vl sy 9T ST W1 ST ol ST T J_.u# ST OieT WIT ST Wy W D - @I0lANES 1eaa =1
- |servs ssovs e TECEs i9TS BYES [SCES DTS BSI'CS GO 00675 SINUS SLLTS SWUTE LOSTE OWTS WETS SSTTS ICETS SOV T9075 WIS SIS SIS 1STIS LYIS MEVIS LVIS @IS SIFIS TIEIS SOEIS SIS IS | S s TNOONI Y3
anqlﬂawwqﬂdﬂﬂnﬂmﬁmﬂmﬂmuﬂﬂﬂdwﬂmtﬂ_.wﬂ.ﬂ.s_.wwﬂ..Hﬂd w W B ® ®W. & € €& K ¥ W HINOMY ISTRIIING >0t
ILVES [RCES NC'ES LITES 1SUES 600'CS LE6TS ISWTS 66UTS SELYS G0YZS LYSTS SIS SIYTS 1L67S ssres 1127 £5125 GOI'TS CO0TS L96'IS SIS SITIS TE'IS OSYIS DIVIS LIS Le'ls 69E'1S SIEIS ETIS WIS (XIS 1K  OLIS  US SINOONI ONLIVEEI0 YN
SIES BECS -ISTES . ISI'ES SSUCS SLSTS ST 08T TS o wun.u .aﬁu YIS 0SETS. 18TTS :ﬁa 05128 280°28 E...a $96'[S OISIS. SSA1S 10RIS 6¥L1S 866'1S 9961S O0G'IS 60T'IS yeris mmu..« 1Z0'1S 99518 SIS EITUS 166S. 9LY1F — 2erd molqes
) v . R . . 00FS ODES OOES SSTE  STIS o515 s sors oozs esss . si_umﬁgsnﬂm
g€l cSEl IEL $21 vzl oTL L LIT €11 oIl 8Ol 01 101 85 2 % o6 8 5w 18 % S W m o 9 9 9 T o 8 IS 5 o ®R W - PN SOGLIDM IO MBI UL
(N o 0 0o, 0 LI 0 D0 [ 0 0 o 46 ¢ ©o o © € o0 0 o ‘0-'B 0 ©0 O © O 0. O 16 o5 P
TLL L9 eI 861 ES1 Wl WL oWl 9Bl zEE  wEI SZ1 TWl L Wl I £01 w1 00 96 S§° €6 06 /8 S8 W 08 % SL €L It 6 i3 S 0 [ (PSP osmmuT e
T 16l - SRl eRr vl 6T Y91 o1 s1 oSI+ SM TP . 81 yE1 ol o2l Tl el s T 6ol %01 Tl 66 L6 ¥ 16 e 9 €8 18 6 S W 05wl (P Supoey
OSE 0¥ OFE  QRE  IIE TWE €T ST Sz eST  IST 5T CSKT BEC  TEC SET RIZ TT HT OO w61 set €81 41wl 191 Tl ssl g5l M1 wME DYL SEL T 601 (ST IO )0 SIS
LOEL XL gml- 611 SIL 2L 601 901 €Ol 001 L5 W6 16 € 93 f£5 .18 6 S ¥ W 0L ¥ % ¥ T 09 6 LS S ¥ T % S5 £ arondinby g sapddag ey
95y By Oty LIy  SOF  BEE T TBE M€ OE  OSE  BEE  OfE - O02€ - ME  ZOE €6 T Lz BT O ST ST 8T I #T Iz TIZ ST 661 Ml sm o 2wl 41wl o B SORLS PUE-uoN
L6 SEC - ¥LC f9E  TSE  TE, UL WE  EIE HOf ST 99 WMT O T S L O £ 9 O EIT - T 10z S6L =1 yRl 6Ll £zl 8Ol T 651 -¥S1 ozl sl 0l I i ]
¥55'1S E._a WIS EHIS VIS SLETS SEETS 9TIS SIS TS WIS TUIS SIS S80S 4SO CTO'IS S665 1965 9L6S  60SS  ESWS  [SRS  TERS - 9NRS WIS IBLS  GELS  SILS LG9S OIOS  IS9E  EOS  GI9F 9SS wYS  09iS (SO P SEs
. . : L SESNADE
SIEOS SEL9S LS50S MACOS SITIS YESSS OINSS UYSS [SES WCSS e:.a.. 6E0'SS 906YS BLLYS ...3.3 Rqa 19598 0TYS SEIYS §T0YS LIVSS SLUGS LLVES ISS'CS 38VES 6SCSS LZES SRS DOICS GU'ES OI6TS YEXTS I9L7S ©ETS 1ST'IS 10'IS .!._!umnﬁu.._u...mz..nu.
Mo K15 - Y3 WS A9 D5 S5 S5 SIS SKE MY vy ¥y 9Rb 5 w o T wr 2y oBE BEEC S8E SBE 98 L L6 L I LE WE TS TE UES UL oL (WD 3 EuoEs0U0)
ZL 9t €51 %Sl €51 6M MMl 081 SRl ZEL  wm sl IZI L0 ¥l L1 Lol sl Io1  $5  S6 €6 06 (8 $8 @ o8 s st £ W .6 9 s D [ : IR0 Apeg
'O KSE'SSC IRL'SE CIS'SS GW'SS OST'SS SEI'GE LESWS THYS O0LYS VOSKS C1OYIS T06YS -SLIYS SSUPS LES'ES CIFES NILTS T05°ES S6HES 96€CS L6VTS 10TES BOI'ES LICES 62676 WIS 19LTS 189S E09TS LTSTT S8 26ETS 99615 0588 €XI'1s - . T e
ﬁ«wﬂﬂuﬂnuﬂlﬂll. _§ﬂmﬂgﬁﬂ§wﬂmﬂwﬂm§gﬂmg. i TS WY WO YRR TR TR TRW ool SR SeOT IRl ol w_.._.e._N.ﬂ.ﬂ.u_u#aﬂm_ SANNIATS
. peeemoqL b iy
iﬁﬁm§=d—ﬁt
...... P LI s oﬁﬁﬂgsan%mégkodﬁﬁ
B B B T T O N RO LY AN AN ROV orq 11: Y ACS RV NS

RS A S e R T L O s A LR S S AT D P B PSR S T AR e e R ST

%LE |

53



Cile 11005,

(e DY pos-1i, cpage. (B
Capital Planning Committee

Amy L. Brown, Actmg Clty Admnustrator Chalr

MEMORANDUM e

a5 .
February 15, 2011 = §
) ‘ ) N S ID
Tor Supervisor David Chiu, Board President - - , oy ;%7 Y
From: Amy L. Brown, Acting City Administrator @*y ,@ }3«.@-«:\ T SF :E“
~ and Capital Planmng Committee Chair - 0’ fr;’\j;,\_i m
| = “Zg
Copy: Members of the Board of Supervisors N =
R Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board
Capital Planning Committee _
Regarding: Supplemental Appropriation Request for the Marina Yacht Harbor, West
Harbor Renovation Project ($6,995,000) . '
In accordance with Section 3.21 of the Admlmstratlve Code on February 14,2011, the o

Capital Planmng Committee (CPC) reviewed one action item under consideration by the
Board of Superv1sors — the supplemental appropriation request for the West Harbor
. Renovation at the Marina Yacht Harbor. The CPC's recommendations are set forth below as

well as a record of the members present.

. 1. Board File Number 110151: - Ordinance appropriating $6,995,000 in loans from
' - the California Department of Boating and _
Waterways for the Marina Yacht Harbor West

Harbor Renovation project.
Recommend the Board of Supervisors approve the

Recommendation:
‘ ordinance appropriating funds for'the Marina Yacht
Harbor West Harbor Renovation.
Comments: The CPC recommended approval by a vote of 10-0.

Committee members or representatives in favor
include Amy Brown, Acting City Administrator; Toks

_ Ajike, Recreation and Parks Department; Elaine

. Forbes, Port of San Francisco; Cindy Nichol, San

Francisco International A1rport John Rahaim,
Planning Department; Ed Reiskin, Department of
Public Works; Ben Rosenfield, Office of the
Controller; Todd Rydstrom, San Francisco Public . ' (
Utilities Commission; Judson True, Board President’s o
Office; and Rick Wilson, Mayor’s Budget Office.

L




ol

Edwin M. Lee,,Mayor'
Philip A. Ginsburg, General Manager

January 25, 2001

Honorable Edwin Lee.

City Hall, Room 200

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

.Re:  Supplemental Appropriation of $6.9 million in California Department of Boafing and
Waterways loan funds for the renovation of the West Harbor of the San Francisco Marina
Yacht Harbor ' : o

Dear Mayor Lee:

~ After a multi-year planning process, the Recreation and Park Department is about to begin
renovation of the West Harbor of the Mariria Yacht Harbor. The department has recently .
received approval for the final phase of project funding, in the amount of $6.9 million, from the
California Department of Boating and Waterways and seeks your approval to appropriate the
. funds. The Board of Supervisors approved a resolution accepting the fimds from the state in 2008
and appropriated the first instaliment of $16.5 million from the state in 2009. ’

The loan from the state has a four percent rate of interest and a 30 year repayment period. The
Recreation and Park Department’s financial analysis demonstrates that the Marina has the
capacity to repay the loan at the agreed upon terms and to maintain a surplus in the West Harbor
fund over the term of the loan. The department anticipates that it will complete the projectin
fiscal year 2012 —-2013. ' s IR ' S -

. The proposed pfoj ect in the West Harbor consists of demolition of éxisting berths and
construction of: S ' : ' : '

_ Reconfigured berths in the West Harbor' .
Upgrades of electrical and water dock utilities . :
Installation of new barrier-free access gangways with security gates
Construction of a new breakwater S '
Replacement of révetment
Mole removal

.-Dredging '
Improvement of buildings.

® o s 2 8 0 00

McLaren Lodge in Golden Gate Patk | 501 Stanyan Strest | san Frandsca, CA 94117 | PHONE: (415) 831-2700 ] WEB: sfrecpark.org
e o dEASy At nErrEE b rre i IasdE e 2 Ly lE ol B3 PSR Y s S 2a Eiaddy ) a0

55




The department has recelved bids and selected a comractor and is ready to request the Controller
to certify the construction contract for the project. Attached is a budget for the pro; ject.

' Thank you for your consxderatlon of thls supplemental appropnaimn If you have any questions,

General Manager

56




_ REQUEST FOR SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION

NEPARTMENT: REC &PARK

To the Mayor

DIVISION: _CAPITAL

DATE: 01/20/11

‘Request is hereby made for supplemental appropnatron from the followmg appropnahon(s) or fund(s) in the

__amnum(s\ indicated,

DESCRIPTION OF APPROPRIATION OR FUND

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT
_ NUMBER . ,

FUND: : 2S/CRF/RPA R&P~MARINA YACHT HARBOR FUND
ORGANIZATION: REC1603 REC/PARK-CAPXTAL DIVISION- PROJECTS R ‘
INDEX CODE: RECYACHTHARB R/P PROJECT-MARINA YACHT HARBOR ! 6.995.000.00
CHAR/SUB-0BJ:- 80199 PROCEEDS FROM OTHER L/T OBLIGATIONS I
PROJECT: CRPMNH=01' MARTNA WEST HARBOR REHABILIATION

" o the credit of the following appropriation(s) or fund(s) in the amount(s) indicated:

-APPROPR!A;‘_ION DESCRIPTION OF APPROPRIATION OR FUND AMOUNT

NUMBE ' - : .

FUND: 2S/CRF/RPA R&P-MARINA YACHT HARBOR FUND
ORGANIZATION:REC1603 REC/PARK-CAPITAL DIVISION-PROJECTS _
INDEX CODE: RECYACHTHARB | R/P PROJECT-MARINA YACHT HARBOR 6.995.000.00
CHAR/SUB-OBJ:06700 .BLDGS, STRUCTURES &IMPRV'T PROJECT-BUDGET e
PROJECI‘ : CRPMWH_ 01 MARINA WEST HARBOR REHABILIATION .

There are no surpluses in any of this department's approprratrons available for transfer for the requested
' purpose(s) Complete detarl asto the necessity for THIS appropnatnon rs stated in attached letter.

APPLICABLE BOXES MUST BE CHECKED

r

X This request mcluded capltal pro;ects (s.0. 06700 OR 06700) a separate copy has; been sent to the Chalr Capital
‘_nmprovementAdwsory Commuttee

These funds have not been prevnously requested

=

. These funds were previously requested by: i - .

() Supplemental Appropriation or () Budget Estimate “and were
~ ()Y . reduced . ( demed by The Mayor, or The Board of Supervusors
Cc FACTS AND AMOUNTS AS ABOVE STATED AND

‘RECONMMENDED: (Department Head)

APPROVED: ) | - (Board or Commission)
, Recorded Controller’s Budget Division

By: SR Date: 'Reque_st No.

“FOR MAYOR'S USE |

Tothe Controller S

Yhe above request meets with my approval as mdrcated .above. You are hereby requested fo prepare the necessary
Appropnatxon ordinance. - .

APPROVED
.EDWIN LEE

| DATE: _
ORM 810 (re\nsed 7[30)96[

QY:

57




\

o
SRR e,

HHODISHE:
{00°000°939$ op'vri’ss i OF vPL 1208 (a31vI0TIVNN) AONISNILINGS 103roud
00 00T RIS - |02000°88 ST 100°018'028 0.'968'CLYE " NOLLVHASININGY apzmsmw<z¢s
00°0FL'83 oo'ov.'es B0 / Sdd /o3
“o8|IN
00°058°2L$ . 00°0582L$ MoRd vav - QOR|
00°02871$ 00'0SL'¥13 . 00°052'62$ dard enuod 304|
00'0i5¢ 0001638 {(Tamo]. YHON) Ullipy 1983U0D WOg
. 0262913 joz629'1s v ujwpy 1oeRu0) WoR
05'LL1'2% 09°221"4 (OneUUM/SOY) UIWPY J0ENUGD DE
00°022L3 00°02Z' 1§ . {Aaled) ullipy PERUGD NOH
00°08Z 1§ 00°022'1$ (auysseq) Unupy joB4U0) N8
_ uoyesjujuipy
00000528 - 03'000'528 00000055 Wd 309
00°000'6218 00°000°GLLS - 00°000'00E$ Nd Qd¥|.
. EnEwma:us_ Jo0fodd| -
00700083 100°280'88% - 100°00p' 68" B ’ e Tl B T S wt_zmmm % ONIMIINIONS
Z2'685'298 . .
00°056'66% 00’056 6E8 uojssiluwog jusidopasg @ (oNeAissiosy Aeg
: 00'0ye% 00°0¥9¢$ - pieog Aljjent) Je)BA) jeUCIBaY
ZLav8'1L$ ZLGYE'LLS Juswipuswly M3 Bujuugld A1
' ) sleaclddy foushy Xiojenbay
00'000'808%
00°'000'85 00°000'8% 3570
i 00000061 % 00°000°0018 m:o_«o&nc_ teoadg/Buyss | sieleEn
00°000'00% 00°000'00.3 JusuisBEUBH UoRonsuc)
: S8IJAI05 UOJINISUO0Y
i 88'816'9/0'28 ;
- 98°L08'ES 8g°L0Ces [EUSWUGIAUT SBMCL JUON ‘DUNSe L 1Ey ZeH
00°00F'6% ] 00°00+'88 ofung/feieny Jdy sadinosey oudisiH
00°0p 288 00°0v2 6% sujjaseq JUsWssassy [EJUBWLOLAUT | 358Yd
00262 818 i D0282'91L% K53 % J9[zAIfA_JuBUISSEssY NH
00°GLLLLS 0082/°1/% __ - ohsuue)/SOY -Buyss] P Bujdwes WH
) 00°01¥'996 1§ 00°01¥'996"18 a@. 9 ISZUIAA acnwm:_mzmac_mma
) : Bupsaulbuz g UBiss
00°000'052¢% " |09°623'0088 ; i 00'000°00+$°~ - {00'000'D0LS 00°000'966'98~ "~ Jor'210'808'e L8 " | [00° 8BS LT LRS |- n e ~13DANG NOILONYLSNOD
. 00°'8RO'ZZYS 00'880°22r BUPRIA} XBLOA .o 102 ~ WeRuos Buibpaiq
£0°006'8613 00°006'8613 hmzm es 's00z - oexuog Buibpaiq
’ “UORIN{SUOT JAROPSHN|
- 1099262128 - 00°000'0£8% ov'¥eh'or0’Ls 00°000'006°48 (2401) Aausblnuos Uopongslod
00°000°05E$ 00'004"18% 00°000'001$ " |00°000°001% 00'000'86£'8$ _ [00°000'000Z1$ 00'000°000°6L$ WeRUoD UGROANSUSD B UbSaa §/a
: UoRINSUG) UORONISUOD [Ed|dULId
Ydut 440 52 NYHM QHA dY3 NYH HMIN MO 13nang
00000'9L0'k8 | 00'DO0'00SS 0L'5.8'968 00000'00LS | O0O'CIE'SCkS | DD'000'00Z$ | 00'000'ses'ss | oo'ooo'onc'ons ANSHHNS
[ENdED 1 L/OLAS [IUBIN'ORA DL/BOAS] JIRiE 8 01/B0A] | @6p9.Q 04/60Ad | 184deD 0L/BOAS : 5 ;
ONOJ HOSHVH _ . .
NV1d ONIANNS 0L0Ziv1IOL
. NV Id ONIONNS
- R NOILVAONTM HOSHVYH 153M - momms._ JHOVA YNV - ABE0E



